



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 11860/2023 & CM APPL. 46295/2023**

RAJKIRAN YADAV

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Piyush Sharma, Mr. Anuj
Kumar Sharma and Mr. Aditya
Dikshit, Advocates.

versus

**STATE BANK OF INDIA THROUGH ITS CHIEF GENERAL
MANAGER AND ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajiv Kapur, SC for SBI with
Mr. Akshit Kapur, AOR, Ms. Riya
Sood and Ms. Kashish, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

%

23.05.2025

1. The petition was scheduled to be listed on 08.07.2025 but has been listed today on an Office Note as it has been identified by the Registry as a “*Targeted Matter*” under the “*Model Action Plan for Reduction of Arrears in High Courts*”.
2. As noted in the order of this Court dated 06.09.2023, the respondent – State Bank of India has taken a preliminary objection that the petitioner was a Workman Cadre employee whose rights flow out of the Sastri Award. It is, therefore, submitted that the petitioner’s grievances are amenable to the jurisdiction of the Industrial Tribunal.
3. Although the petitioner has contested this position on merits, Mr. Piyush Sharma, learned counsel for the petitioner, states that he will take



further instructions on this aspect, and apprise the Court on the next date of hearing.

4. At joint request, list on the date already fixed, i.e. 08.07.2025, in the category of “*Old/Targeted cases*”.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

MAY 23, 2025
SS/JM/